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Ve Barnes, Will C., 1858-1936

b Papers: 1878-1945 : f
Cubic Feet: 17.5 :

BIOGRAPHICAL NOTE

William Croft Barnes, pioneer Arizona Indian
fighter, cattleman, legislator, conservationist and
author, was born in San Francisco, California on
June 21, 1858. Hec received his early education in
Minneapolis, Minnesota and LaPortc, Indiana. Barnes
was appointed telegrapher at Ft. Apache in 1880 and’
was awarded the Congressional Medal of Honor in 1881
for heroic service there.

After leaving the military in 1882, Barnes
went into the cattle businoss in the Holbrook arca.
He became general manager and principal owner of
the Esperanza Cattle Company, one of the largest
cattle concerns in Apache County., Barnes entered
civil public service in 1890, serving on the Apache
County Board of Supervisors in that year. He was
elected to the Territorial legislatuxrc in 1891 and
named to the Arizona commission to the Chicago
World's Fair in 1893. Barnes served as Chairman of
the Arizona Live Stock Board from 1897 to 1900. 1In
the latter year Barnes moved to New Mexico where he
was elected to that Territory's legislature in 1901, [
He was chairman of the New Mexico Live Stock Board '
from 1902 to 1907 when he joined the Forest Service
under conservationist Gifford Pinchot. For most of
¥ his twenty-one years with the Forest Service he was
5 instrumental in developing and administering grazing
policy.

3 Barnes retired in 1928 and shortly afterwards

: became Secretarv of the U.S. Geographic Board in

f Washington, D, ‘.. Until retiring again in 1930,

: Barnes was crodited with clarifying. confusing

, instances of place names tkroughout the country. He

% returned to Arizona in 1930 to work on his compilation
: which was published in 1935 under the title Arizona

' Place Names. Barnes was a prolific writer attracted
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to popular as well as technical subjects. Many of

his publications were illustrated with his own Q‘ﬁ
photographs. ' S L
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Will C. Barnes married Edith Talbot in Phoenix
in 1897. He died on December 17, 1936 and was
buried at Arlington National Cemetery, Washington,
D. C. The Will C. Barnes Papers were given to the
Arizona Pioneers' Historical Society by his widow
in 1937.

SCOPE AND CONTENT NOTE

This collection consists of 35 boxes of manu-
script material arranged in eight series: (1) In-
coming General Correspondence, 1890-1945; (2) Out-
going General Correspondence, 1899-1938; (3) Diarics,
1878-1936; (4) Business Papers, 1898-1932; (5) Manu-
scripts; (6) Research Material; (7) Printed Matter;’
and (8) Photographs.

The collectinon relates to the various professions
and interests of Willlam C. Barnes. The collection
is especially valuable for the material it contains
regarding the Territorial history of Arizona in
particular, and the Southwest in general. The material
documents activities in military, political,
scientific and artistic fields; livestock and cattle
grazing; range management and land conservation;
Arizona fauna and flora; origins of gsographic names;
native American groups and cultures; and culture of the
world.

Series One and Two consist of incoming and out-
going correspondence, respectively. Important topics
and individuals represented in the correspondence
include: Colonel William C. Greene and ranching in
Sonora, Mexico, (with Colin Cameron, January 17, 1905-
May 27, 1909); place names of Arizona, (with John
Cameron, January 15, 1931-October 24, 1934); Edith
Kitt, October 12, 1929-October 8, 1936; E. G. Miller,
August 21, 1929-October 15, 1934; William Neifert,
November 12, 1935-December 9, 1936;;, and A, F. Potter,
July 18, 1907-November 25, 1936; Dr, Carlos Montozuma,
an Apache Indian (with Charles Gibson, April 3, 1934~
May 11, 1935; Mr. Kennicott, January 12, 1935); early
New Mexico politics (with J. Hagerman, February 15,
1907-July 29, 1928; James Garfield,. March S-Decombor
28, 1907); native Arizona flora and' fauna (with
W. A. Dayton, September 4, 1928-August 13, 1932;

J. J. Thornber, March 18, 1932-September 22, 1936);
Pleasant Valley War; and the llashknife outfit (with
Earle Forest, October 16, 1924-August 21, 1928);
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Arizona state rovenue and tariffs on coppor (with
L. W. Douglas, May 13, 1932-September 10, 1934);
Mormon migration and sottloment (with Josoph Fieclding
Smith, August 23, 1933-Deccember 13, 1935; Androw
Jonson, Soptombor 9, 1933-Novombor 24, 1934); rango
management (with H, A, Jastro, February 3, 1908-Junc
28, 1910; Dwight loard, March 3, 1908-January 3, 19235);
and Barnes' publicatiuns (with H. E, Maule, April 1, y
1929-January 1, 1935; william M., Raino, April 30, o ‘
1929~December 15, 1934). o ‘
Series Threo consists of diaries, 1878-1936,
The journal kept during Barnes' scrvice at Ft.
Apache documents fort activities and tho Indian
: raids of the late 18:7s and early 1880s., Diaries
b maintained during Barnes' employwent with tho United
! States Forest Service contain notes on land erosion,
: over~grazing of lands, livestock and forostry. In
these volumes he recorded observations made during
inspection trips. A numbor of diaries were kopt
during a world tour from 1929 to 1931. Barnes
‘ often kept personal and profossional diaries
- simultaneously. This practice resulted in an ovor-
. lap of dates botween the two typos of diaries.
; Series Four consists of business records, 1898~
1936. The records reclate to Barno=' parthorships
in commorcial and literary vonturos and to his
professional career.
Series Five consists of manugcripts writton
" by Barnes rolating to a wido range to topics which
reflect his intorest in 1lifo in Arizona from tho
; Torritorial poriod through statohood. Topics
; included aro: oripgins of placo names; consorvation
; of land and wildlife; folklore; cowboy songs,; and

: travel, Secries Five also contains his autobiography

! which was published posthumously undeor the titloe

; Apache and Longhorns.

: Series Six consists of rosoarch matorials

§ relating to tho manuscripts includoed in Serios Fivo.

The bulk of the material is arrangod by subject.

Major catugories include origins of namos for placos

{ and natural monumonts; consorvation of land and

wildlife; folklore; cowboy songs; humor; and travol. i

O0f particular intorest are the note cards Barncs [

compiled for preparation of Arizona Placo -  Names,
Sceries Seven consists of printod matter which

reflect Barnos' interosts in-Arizona and Soutliwost

history; origins of placo names; consorvation,;
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Indian groups and culture; folklore; and travel,.
Boxes nineteen through twenty-two contain ten
gcrapbooks, A copy of Barnes' index to these
scrapbooks is included in the inventory. The
printed matter in boxos twonty-throo through
twenty=~five havoe not been indoxed. .
Sories Eight consists of photographs takon
by Will C. Barnes. The photographs roflect
Barnes® interest in Arizona and Southwest history;
place namoes; congervation; Indian groups and culture;
folklore; and travel.
The certificates listed below have been
trangforrod to tho Certificate Collection:
Arizona Pioncors Associaton, 1936
Ordor of Indian Wars, 1027
Order of Indian Wars, U.8,, 1927
North Pole Excurgion, 1928

(to Mrs. Edith Barnes)
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SERIES ONE
Box 1

Folder

Folder

Foldor

Folder

Folder

Foldor

Folder

!

Box 2
: Folder
i Folder
' Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
; Folder
Folder
¥older
Folder
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Box 3

- .Folder

Folder

Foldor
! Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Foldor
Folder
Folder
Folder
Foldor

N

S8ERIES TWO

! Box 4

Volume
Folder
Foldor
Foldor
Foldorx
Folder
Foldox
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder

59 in

1

DESCRIPTION
INCOMING GENERAL CORRESPONDENCE, 1890-1945
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30

OUTGOING GENERAL CORRESPQONDENCE, 1899-1938
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(Barnes, Mrs. Edith)

1928-~1936
1911-1936
1908-1936
1905-~1936
1911-1936
1913-1936
1904-1945

1905-1936
1907-1936
1907-1436
1910-~1936
1919-1934
1905~-1936
1906~1036
1904-1D36
1904-1936
1905-1v36
1911-1936

1905-1936
1805-1934
1806-1936
1916~1936
1905-1936
1908-1936
1934-1936
1928-1935
1890-1936
1931

1909-1934
1928-1930

1 Lotter Press 1899-1905

RGO U OD >

1911--1936
1604-1937
1900-1936
1911-1936

- 1926-1935

1021-1936
1907-1636
'1907-1936
1931-1934

1917-1436
1908~1936
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SERIES TWO (CONT) '

Box 5
Foldor 43 Mc 1919-1936
Folder 44 M 1924-1936
Foldor 45 N 1914-~1936
Folder 46 0 1905-1936
: Foldor 47 P 1910-1936
: Folder 48 Q 1931 .
Folder 49 R 1912-~1935
Folder 50 S 1911-1936
; Folder 51 T 1913-~1935
. Folder 52 U 1926-1936
; Folder 53 v 1909-1935
. Folder 54 w 1909-1936
i Foldor 55 Z 1913-1921 ’
3 Folder 56 1930-~1938

P (Barnes, Mrs. Edith)
SERIES THREE DIARIES, 1878-~1936

Box 6
Item 1 1904-1905
. Item 2 (Missing)
Item 3 1906-1910
. Item 4 1907
3 Item 6 1908
3 Item 6 1909
oy Item 7 1907-1908
i Iten 8 1910-1927
- Item 9 1910
3 Item 10 1926
; Item 11 1910 -
Item 12 1911 .
Item 13 1911-1915
Item 14 1911
Item 15 1912
Item 16 1912 .
Item 17 1912 ,
Item 18 1913 -
Item 19 . 1913 ;
Item 20 1914 ¢
Item 21 1914 | -
Item 22 1914 |
Item 23 2915 -
Item 24 1917=1920
Item 25 1916
g Item 26 1917 :
Item 27 1919 |

Item 28 1920




30 -

Item 29
Item 30
Jtom 31
Item 32
Itom 33
Item 34
Item 35
Item 36
Item 37
Item 38
item 39
Jiem 40
Item 41
Item 42
Item 43
Item 44
Item 45
Item 46
Item 47
Item 48
Item 49
Item 50
Item b5l
Item 52
Item 53
Item 54
Item 55
Item 56
Item 57
Item 58
Item 59

SERIES FOUR

SERIES TIHREL (CONT)
Box 7

1925
1924-1930
1922

1923

1931

1925
1926~1929
1927 .
1927 ,
1927
1932-1935
1936
undated
undated
undated
lo27
1913~1916
undated
undated
undated
undated
1909

1929

1930

1931
1930-1931
1931

1931

1930
1933 !
1878-1886

Box 8
Folder

SERIES FIVE

Box 8
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder

BUSINESS RECORDS, 1898-1932

Contracts
57 Roceipts '’ 1898~1932

[
|
1
.

MANUSCRIPTS

58 Arizona Place Names
59 Axrizona Place Names
60 Arizona Place Names
61 Arizona Place Names
62 Axizona Place Names
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SERIES FIVE (CONT)

Box 9
Folder 63 Arizona Place Namos S
; Folder 64 Arizona Place Names S
i Foldor 65 Arizona Placo Namos V=%
I Folder 66 General, Places
o Foldoerxr 67 Goneral, Places
‘ Folder 68 Pioneers . _
Folder 69 Pioneors (.cut, (ennfoo fov,
' Box 10
’ Folder 70 Pioneers
C Folder 71 Pioneers
! Folder 72 Pioneers ,
¢ Folder 73 Indians
Y Folder 74 Indians
f Box 11
K Folder 75 Autobiography N
v Folder 76 Autobiography -
i Folder 77 Autobiography 'i
; ) Folder 78 Autobiography
5 ,
; Box 12
; Folder 79 Autobiography
K Folder 80 Land conservation '
‘ Folder 81 Land conservation
f Folder 82 Land conservation
1 Folder 83 Plants
: Folder 84 Animals and Livestock
N Folder 85 Animals and Livestock
Fe.der 86 Animals and Livestock
Foldor 87 Technclogy
. Box 13
i Folder 88 Social life
' Folder 89 Travel .
' Folder 90 Travel !
Folder 91 Cowboy songs and lyrics
. SERIES SIX RESEARCH MATERIAL '
{ Box 13 \
Arizona Place Names cards ° A-B
;. {
b Box 14 :
“ Arizona Place Names cards . "C=J
Box 15
Axrizona Place Names cards K~Z
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SERIES SIX (CONT) '

Box 16
: Folder 92 General, Places
‘ Folder 93 General, Places
: Folder 94 Pionoors
; Folder 94 Pioneers i
: Folder 96 Pioneers
Box 17 ;
Folder 97 Pioneers . ‘
‘ Folder 98 Pioneers ;
. Folder 99 Indians i
: Foldexr 100 Land conservation

Folder 101 Plants
Folder 102 Animals and Livestock

Box 18
Folder 103 Animals and Livestock
Folder 104 Animals and Livestock
Folder 105 Animals and Livestock
Folder 106 Animals and Livestock
Folder 107 Technology
Folder 108 Social life
Folder 109 Cowboy songs and lyrics
Folder 110 Hunmor
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SERIES SEVEN PRINTED MATERIAL
NOTE: Scrapbook index at end of inventory
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Box 19
Volumes 1-3

Box 20
Volunmes 4=-5

Box 21
Volumes 6-8

Box 22
Volumes 9~10

Box 23
Folder 111 Places .
Folder 112 Pioneers |
Folder 113 Pioneers X
Folder 114 Pioneers
Folder 115 Ploneers -
Folder 116 Indians
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Box 24
Folder

_ Folder

, Foldor
Folder
TFoldor
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder

Box 25
Folder
Folder

| Folder

’ Folder

Folder

SERIES EIGHT
Box 26
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder

SERIES SEVEN (CONT)

117 Indians

118 Indians

119 Land consorvation

120 Animals and Livestock

121 Animals and Livestock

122 Animals and'Livestock

123 Animals' and Livestock

124 Animals and Livestock

125 Technology

126 Social life ,
127 Social life

128 Travel

129 Travel

130 Cowboy songs and lyrics
PHOTOGRAPHS ) yy0 L P\t 4!
131 Animals ! LEAY
132 Apache Trail, Arizona
133 Architecture

134 Automobiles

135 Birds

136 Boats and ships

137 Bridges -

138 Buildings

139 Burros '

140 Canels '

141 Camps ‘

142 Camps~tents

143 Cattle '

144 Cattle grazing

145 Cattle brands and branding
146 Cattle stockyards

147 Cemecterys '

148 Cowboy equipment

149 Dams i

150 Erosion l

151 Farms :

152 Fences and corrals

153 Fish

154 Flora and fauna
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SERIES EIGIIT (CONT)

Box 27
TFolder
Folder
Folderx
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folderx
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder

Box 28
Folder
¥Yolder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder

155
156
1567
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175

176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193

liorses-harnesses

Pack horses

Indians~Apaches

Indians-Big Hole Battle sitc
Indians~California
Indians-lopi

Indians~Modoc site
Indians-Navajo

Indians~Nor thwestern
Indians~Oklahoma
Indians~Pueblo

Indians-Yuma .
Indians-Zuni
Indians~-prehistoric site
Machinery '

Missions -

Monuments

Monuments

National forests and parks
National forest rangers and equipment
National Forest-Kaibab

Oxen

Plants

Portraits and people
Ranching equipment
Roads and highways
Rodeos

Saddles and saddlebags
Salome, Arizona

Sheep diseases

Sheep grazing

Snakes -

Tonto Basin War site
Transportation

Trees

Wagons i .
Water-lakes and springs
Western artists

Winter scenes
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SERIES EIGHT (CONT)

Box 29
Foldcr
Folder
Foldor
Folder
Foldor
Folder
Folder
Folderx
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder

Box 30
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder

Box 31
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folder
Folderxr
Folder
Foldex
Folder
Folder

194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216

217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224

225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
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Arizona
Arkansas :
California

Colorado '
Connoeticut

District of Columbia
Florida

Louisiana ;

Maine

Maryland

Montana

Nevada

New Mexico

New Yorxrk

Oklahoma

Oregon

South Dakota-—Rushmore
Tennessoo

Texas

Texas~George West
Utah

Virginia

Wyoming

Alaska
Canada )
Canada-British Columbia
Central; South America
Ceylon; Colombo

China :

Egypt

Italy

Hawaii
India
Japan
Jerusalen
Pales tine
Panama .
Philippine Islands
Spitzbergen
Sweden and Norway
Switzerland. .
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| SERIES EIGHT (CONT)
: Box 32
Folder 235 Skunks .
Snakes ‘
i Gila monstors
Horned toads
Pigs
' Folder 236 Montezuma Well
Payson, Arizona
Navajo Springs
Coolidge Dam
Fort (Camp) Date Creek
Fort Bowie
Pearce, Arizona
i Sells, Arizona
Jacob's Lake, Arizona
Yuma, Arilzona
: Prisons-0ld Penitentiary-Yuma, Arizona
J House Rock
Jerome, Arizona
. Cochise Stronghold
; Kaibab Forest
T Tuba City
Nogales, Sonora-Revolution
Folder 237 Elk
Wyoming=-Jackson
Deer
Folder 238 Red Lake, Arizona
Tuba City, Arizona
Navajo Mountain
Stago Stations of 1880 (Sontinel)
Sentinel Stage Station
Prescott, Arizona
Grave of Mrs, Carrie A. Stanton at Conco,
, Mrs. Will C. Barnes
i Crook Road from Ft. Verde to Ft, Apache
A Grave of Capt. J. C. Hunt, U,S, First
Cavalry, wWalnut Grove Dam Site
: - Dams~-Walnut Grove
: Fort Wingato-
Monument Valley -
Folder 239- Cattle-Texas Long Horns
241 Map~Jesse Chisholm Trail
Mexico .
Panama :

i
!
|
|
i
!
!
i
;
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SERIES EIGHT (CONT)
Box 33
Folder 242~ Ships~U.S.S. Arizona
244 New Mexico~Enchanted Mesa .
Mexico-Juaroez
Colorado
San Francisco Fair-1915
Vermont ;
Pennsylvania
Oregon
Washingion
Sheep
Ft. Apache-Alchasay's daughters on horse
Branding chute
Foldexr 245 Buffalo
Bear
Beaver
Wolf
Coyote
Ticks
Rats
Foldex 246~ California
o 247 Nevada
New Mexico
Montana
Washington
Colorado
Pack Traing
Sheep
Cattle

Box 34
Folder 248~ Canada
249 ¥yoming
Montana
New York
Phoenix-Cotton
New Moxico
Roosevelt Lake
Range Cattle
Folder 250 Phoenix~1914 '
Pipe Springs, Arizona
St. Johns, Arizona
St. Joseph, Arizona
Salomge, Axrizona
Hall, Dick Wwick
Pleasant Valley, Arizona
Superstition Mountains, Arizona
Roosevelt Dam
San Simon Valley
Gila River |
Tombstone, Arizona
Canyon Lake, Arizona .
Salt River Valley
_ Cotton - '
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SERIES EIGHT (CONT)
Box 34

Folder 251~

252

Box 35
Folder 253

Folder 254

Foldexr 255

Folder 256
Folder 257

Nevada

Utah

Sheep in Nevada

Sheep in Arizona
Coyote-Arizona

Cattle—=Arizona
Packtrains-freighting by horse
California

New Mexico=F1loods

Cowboys-New Mexico

Mexico Revolution

Al Sieber-Monument-—-Roosevelt Dam, Arizor
Phoenix Fair, Arizona

Fire Engines and horses

Taos, New Mexico

Kit Carson House-New Mexico
Indians-Moqui Villages-1893
Indians-Moqui-Snake Dance-~1893
Indians-~Snake Dance-1893
Indians-Moqui families
California

Indians-Supai :

Ft. McDowell, Arizona-on Verde River
Stages-~Prescott to Phoenix-1892
Canyon Creek-1892

Coopoer, Andy

Ramer, Jim

Pleasant Valley

Montezuma Castle

Colorado River-~1889

Needles, Arizona-1889

Ft. Apache~1881
Indians~Pueblo~-New Mexico

New Mexico~-Indians
Cattle-ranch 1life

Gila monsters

Snakes

Casa Grande Ruins

‘erox copies of rare prints
Negatives .
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SERIES EIGHT (CONT)
Box 35
Folder 256

Folder 257

Folder 258
Folder 259

MS17 » Barnes, William Croft

Phoenix-House of JIE. Walker, 1892
St. Johns-A.F. Banta, 1892

"Snow Flake, Arizona

St. Johns, Arizona

St. Johns-john Lorenzo Hubbell, 1892
Wildcat Canyon-Ranch of. Robert Casbeer
Robert Casbeer :

St. Johns-House of T,D. Bunch

Snow FlakesHouse of Cha:.lie Flake
St. Johns-Gus Becker, 1892

John Burke, 1892

Art NMcDonald, October, 1892

Mines & Mining-Freighting

Copper Basin Mining Camp-Yavapai County
W.J. Flake

Little Colorado River

Indians-~Supal

Phoenix, 1892

Phoenix~-Indians Picking Cotton
HolbrookyLloyd . Henning, 1893
Boulder Dam Cerustruction

Boulder City, Nevada

Mt. Harqua Hala Obserwvatory

Mt. Harqua Hala

Wenden, Arizona

Cullen'’s Well, Arizona

Fort Deflance, Arizona

Fort Apaoche, Arizona

Ehrenberg, Arizona

Xerox copies of rare prints

Safety negatives

- . .

22



